LAUDERDALE COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 410 Constitution Ave, 11th Floor Meridian, Mississippi 39301 601.482.9746 www.lauderdalecounty.org

BIDDERS INFORMATION PACKET

<mark>"STRIPING"</mark>

<mark>BID FILE # 3849</mark>

Sealed/Electronic Bid: February 1, 2019 10:00 AM (CT)

NOTICE TO BIDDERS

Separate Sealed bids will be received by the Lauderdale County Board of Supervisors, Mississippi at the Lauderdale County Courthouse Annex, 410 Constitution Ave, 11th Floor, Meridian, Mississippi, 39301, until 10:00 AM (CT), on the 1st of February, 2019 and shortly thereafter publicly opened and read for: **"MICRO-SURFACING"** being known as **Bid No. 3848** and **"STRIPING"** being known as **Bid No. 3849** of various Lauderdale County Roads.

To be a valid delivery, contractors have the option of submitting bids either electronically by Central Bidding, <u>www.centralbidding.com</u> or paper sealed bids addressed and delivered to the Lauderdale County Board of Supervisors, at the time and date noted above.

All envelopes must be marked on the outside of the envelope "BID ENCLOSED" and listing the bid item, bid number, and bid opening date.

The contract period will be for one (1) year with an optional 12 month extension. Contract Agreements will be made and signed upon board acceptance of bid.

Official bid documents are available by visiting the Lauderdale County's website at <u>www.lauderdalecounty.org</u> or Central Bidding at <u>www.centralbidding.com</u>. For any questions relating to the electronic bidding process, please call Central Bidding at 225-810-4814.

The Lauderdale County Board of Supervisors reserves the right to accept or reject any and all bids and waive informalities.

Lauderdale County Board of Supervisors, Jonathan Wells President

MERIDIAN STAR: PUBLISHED THE ABOVE LEGAL ADVERTISEMENT ON Tuesday, January 15 2019 Tuesday, January 22, 2019

LAUDERDALE COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

410 Constitution Ave, 11th Floor Meridian, Mississippi 39301 601.482.9746 www.lauderdalecounty.org

OFFICIAL PROPOSAL AND SIGNATURE FORM FOR SUBMISSION Sealed/Electronic Bid Opening: February 1, 2019 at 10:00 AM (CT)

Bid Name: Striping (Various Lauderdale Co	ounty Roads)	Bid No. 3849
One (1) year contrac Contract Agreements will be	ct with an optional 12 mon made and signed upon bo	
NAME OF BIDDER:		
ADDRESS:		
CITY, STATE, ZIP:		
PHONE:		
CONTACT PERSON FOR THIS BID:		
EMAIL:	PHONE:	
STRIPING WORK ON ROAD - ST FOR THERM	RIPING MUST MEET STA AOPLASTIC TRAFFIC STI	
ITEM	PRICING UNIT	PRICE FOB COUNT
4" CONTINUOUS WHITE (60 MIL)	PER MILE	
4" SKIP YELLOW (90 MIL)	PER MILE	
4" CONTINUOUS YELLOW (90 MIL)	PER MILE	
LEGEND STRIPING (WHITE) (120 MIL)	SQ FT	
Signature	Printed N	ame

Printed Name

Date

The Lauderdale County Board of Supervisors reserves the right to accept or reject any and all bid(s) and to waive informalities.

THIS FORM MUST BE SUBMITTED IN DUPLICATE

It shall be incumbent upon each bidder to understand the specifications as listed herein and to obtain clarification when necessary. It is not the intent of the specifications to limit the bidding to any make or manufacture of materials, but rather to select such materials to fill a specific need and perform a specific task. Any reference to name-brand materials is intended to establish standards only and bids submitted in materials equal thereto shall be considered.

No responsibly will attach to any person employed by the Board for premature opening of any bid not properly addressed and identified as stipulated above.

Bid No.

I, (we) fully understand that this bid is irrevocably subject to the following:

- 1) that by signing this bid I (we) certify that I (we) have not, either directly or indirectly, entered into any agreement, participated in any collusion, or otherwise taken any action in restraint of free competitive bidding;
- 2) that no itemized attachments to this bid form will be allowed;
- 3) that the Lauderdale County Board of Supervisors reserves the right to reject any or all bids;
- 4) that bids must be firm; bids determined not to be firm by the Lauderdale County Board of Supervisors shall be treated as void;
- 5) that unit price bid quotes shall be completed by the bidder with no further calculations required of the Lauderdale County board of supervisors in order to determine firm unit prices;
- 6) that the bid form must be signed and dated in appropriate place by bidder or his authorized agent;
- 7) that all material furnished shall meet or exceed the minimum requirements of the Mississippi Standard specifications for State Aid Road and Bridge construction, latest edition with approved supplemental provisions and revisions.
- 8) Asphalt hot mix surface, binder, and black base courses shall comply with an approved current Mississippi Department of Transportation mix design. Contractor shall furnish the County with the approved mix design prior to placement of material; County may waive acceptance standards in Sections S-401.02.6 of specs.
- 9) that I (we) may omit price quotes on any item which cannot be furnished or supplied for the full term as specified in the publication;
- 10) that I (we) hereby certify that the prices quoted herein do not exceed the prices permitted by law;
- 11) this is to certify that the undersigned is in compliance with the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended; the Civil Rights Act of 1968, as amended; the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended; the Age Discrimination Act of 1975; the Handicapped Act; the Sex Discrimination Act; the Copeland "antikickback" Act; and all executive orders and regulations relating to the above referenced acts, and all regulations issued under said Acts, and additionally, certify that the undersigned does not discriminate in employment and/or operations on the basis of sex, race, color, creed, religion, national origins, handicapped status or age.
- 12) The undersigned bidder hereby certifies and/or affirms that (he) (she) (it) is currently in compliance with and shall, for the term of the referenced project contract or service period, remain in compliance with all pertinent United States government Rules, Regulations, and Standards relating to the funds, project or service, and/or Anti-Discrimination, GAO, O. MB, or Specific departmental Standards. Further, this bidder is informed about and is familiar with all such Federal requirements and shall cooperate with Lauderdale County in complying with all audits and other inquiries to confirm compliance with such requirements.
- 13) It is requested you bid on MDOT Office of State Aid specifications, but if unable to do so, bid on material produced in accordance with your specifications, but you are to attach copies, in duplicate, of the specifications for all items bid on in your proposal that do not conform to the MDOT Office of State Aid specifications whether or not such specifications have been previously submitted.
- 14) Asphalt price adjustments shall be made according to MDOT Office of State Aid Special Provisions. Current market base liquid asphalt prices.

DATED AND CERTIFIED BY:

SIGNATURE OF BIDDER OR AUTHORIZED AGENT

DATE SIGNED

BID CALENDAR "STRIPING" (Various Lauderdale County Roads) BID FILE # 3849

Bid Publication	January 15, 2019
Bid Publication	January 22, 2019
Sealed/Electronic Bid Opening	February 1, 2019 10:00 AM (CT)
Anticipated Recommendation to Board of Supervisors	No later than February 14, 2019
Anticipated Contract Start Date	March 1, 2019